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The 20™ International Congress of Onomastic Sciences was held at the Faculty of
Philology of the University of Santiago de Compostela (Spain) from September, 20%-25™
1999. The congress was visited by 262 participants from 41 countries. 184 lectures in 11
sections were held by the scholars.

Section 1 b was dedicated to the , Standardization of Place-names®. 20 experts in thisA topic
held lectures on various aspects. P. Raper dealed with ,Basic aspects of place-name
standardization”, B. Helleland read on the Norwegian place-name law and N. Kadmon
lectured on , Standardizing (and De-standardizing?) Transliteration Systems for Geographical

Names®, just to mention some of the outstanding papers of UNGEGN experts.

The General Assembly of ICOS held its meeting on Saturday, 25™ 1999 and elected the
present board of directors (BoD):
The ex-officio members of the BoD are:

Isolde Hausner (Austria), president

Botolv Helleland (Norway), vice-president
Mats Wahlberg (Sweden), vice-president

Inge Bily (Germany), secretary

Pierre-Henri Billy (France), assistant-secretary
Zofia Kaleta (Poland), treasurer

The non-ex-officio members of the BoD are:

Maria Giovanna Arcamone (Italy)
Laimute Balode (Latvia)

Ana Maria Cano-Gonzalez (Spain)
Volker Kohlheim (Germany)
Ritva-Liisa Pitkinen (Finland)
Grant W. Smith (USA)

E-mail adresses (respectively postal adresses) of the members of the present BoD:

M. G. Arcamone; arcamone@ling.unipi.it

L. Balode: laimute balode@helsinki fi
P.H. Billy: bauza@cict.fr

Inge Bily: Sﬁchsiséhe Akademie der Wissenschaften zu Leipzig, Karl-Tauchnitz-Strafle 1, D-
04107 Leipzig, Tel. +49-341-711 53 35
A. Cano-Gonzilez:acano@sci.cpd.unigvi.es .

1. Hausner: isolde hausner@oeaw.ac.at
B. Helleland: botolv.helleland@inl.uio.no
Z. Kaleta willy. vanlangendonck@arts. kuleuven.ac.be

V. Kohtheim: SchloBhof Birken 11, D-95 447 Bayreuth
.R.L. Pitkdnen; ritva-liisa.pitkanen@domlang fi




G.W.Smith: gsmith@ewu.edn
M. Wahlberg: mats. wahlberg@sofiuu.se

Furthermore the General Assembly passed the decision for the 21™ congress of ICOS 2002 to
be held at Uppsala (Sweden) from August 19™ to 24" 2002.



